as set out in the interim results announcement dated 12 May 2023 of the Company, and

adjusted for the effects of the GSM Acquisition to illustrate how the GSM Acquisition might

have affected the financial position of the Group as if the GSM Acquisition took place on

31 March 2023. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim

results announcement of the Company for the six months ended 31 March 2023 and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information had been prepared using the accounting

policies consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the

Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2022.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III-1

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 31 March

2023
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities of
the Group

after the GSM
Acquisition

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 56,707 – 56,707

Right-of-use assets 24,930 – 24,930

Investment properties 315,892 83,395 399,287

Investment in associates 462 – 462

Investment in joint ventures 26,891 – 26,891

Financial assets, at FVOCI 11 – 11

Deferred tax assets 515 – 515

Long-term prepayments 7,001 (6,395) 606

Finance lease receivables 28,152 – 28,152

Fixed deposits with banks 500 – 500

461,061 77,000 538,061

Current assets

Inventories 173 – 173

Trade and other receivables 17,965 1,036 19,001

Loans to associates and joint ventures 14,877 – 14,877

Prepayments 2,454 – 2,454

Finance lease receivables 18,844 – 18,844

Fixed deposits with banks 1,580 – 1,580

Cash and bank balances 36,233 (14,036) 22,197

92,126 (13,000) 79,126

Non-current assets classified as held for
sale 13,300 – 13,300

105,426 (13,000) 92,426

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 41,892 – 41,892

Provisions 420 – 420

Bank borrowings 19,862 – 19,862

Lease liabilities 35,580 – 35,580

Current income tax liabilities 3,200 – 3,200

100,954 – 100,954

Net current assets/(liabilities) 4,472 (13,000) (8,528)

Total assets less current liabilities 465,533 64,000 529,533

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III-2

Consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 31 March

2023
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities of
the Group

after the GSM
Acquisition

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 6,581 – 6,581

Other payables 761 – 761

Provisions 549 – 549

Bank borrowings 160,521 64,000
(Note 3)

224,521

Lease liabilities 90,611 – 90,611

259,023 64,000 323,023

Net assets 206,510 – 206,510

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 March 2023 as set out in the interim results announcement of the Company for the six months ended
31 March 2023.

(2) The adjustments reflect the following:

(a) recognition and settlement of the cost of the GSM Property of approximately S$83,395,000 arising from the GSM
Acquisition, as if the GSM Acquisition had been completed on 31 March 2023. The cost of the GSM Property
comprises (i) the purchase price of the property of S$80,000,000; (ii) the stamp duty of approximately